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the regular high school work. The 
purpose of the Constitutional proYi­
sion was something entirely differ­
ent." 

'1'he question is asked whether the 
takin~ of the school census e\'er~ year 
by the clerk of the district of all chil­
(hen and youths hetween the ages of 
six and twenty-one years residing in 
the district does not authorize all such 
to attend the high school. The takin~ 
of the school census has little or no 
bearing upon the question of the right 
of the 11Upils, who have completed reg­
ular high school courses, to attend the 
high school in subsequent years until 
they reach the age of twenty-one years. 

The primary purpose of the taking 
of the school census was to determine 
the number of pupils in each district 
entitled to attend school in order that 
certain school funds could be (listrihut­
ed to the Yluious school districts of the 
state on the basis of the school needs. 
All Impils residing in the district with­
in the ages prescribed are included in 
the school census. without rpgard to 
the fact of whether they attend the 
public school or attend a private school 
in the district. The omission of any 
pupil's name from the census would 
not. of course. eXClude the child from 
attending the school of the district in 
which he was a resident. 

Moneys distributed on the census 
hasi;:; do not go to the support of the 
high school. (Rec. !)2. Cha p. 148. Laws 
of min.) '1'he high school is snpported 
solely from the general county-wide 
le\'y for high school purposes, and for 
this reason the taking of the cenRUS and 
the distribution of certain school fUl1fls 
on the census hasis could not in any 
way have any bearing upon the right ~f 
any census child to attend high school. 

A high school is defined as an in­
tegral unit of the public school system 
which comprises some one or more of 
the grades of school work intermedial 
behw'l'n the elementan- schools and 
the institutions of high education. (Sec. 
1, Chap, 148, Laws of 1!)31). 

School boards han' power to mal,e 
rules and regulations for the adminis­
tration of the schools and the eonduct 
of the affairs of the di,,"trict when not 
in conflict with or contrayening any 
statutory or constitutional provisions. 

"'e must construe Sec. 7 of Article 
XI of the Constitution requiring ad­
mission of all youths and children be­
tween the ages of six and twenty-one 
to the public free schools in the light 
of the intention of the framers of the 
Constitution. The purpose of this pro­
\ision was to prohihit any discriminu­
tion in the ma tter of a ttendfl nce fI t the 
public schools. It was not intended as 
a maJl'(late to compel the open~ng of 
the schools, either gmde or high. to 
those who haye completed the pre­
scribed course. 

A school hoard. within certain limi­
tations, is authorized to prescribe such 
courses of study as will adeqnntel~­
and properly fit the gmdufltes of the 
high school for admission to an~- of 
the state institutions of hi~her educa­
tion; it could limit the work to such 
courses as actually required to com­
plete a grade or grades for adnlllce­
ment to the higher institutions of 
learning. thus leaving no suhjects not 
covered by a student completing the 
course. 

It is therefore my opiI1ion that the 
school board may adopt rules excluding 
pupils who have finished the regular 
eourse of study at 'the high school from 
further attendance on the high school 
,,'here the reason for doing so is that 
there is not suffieient room or in­
structors to take care of those who are 
ellterin~ and taking the regula r courses 
prescribed for the regular eour:-;c of 
study in any year. 

Opinion No. 61 

County Commissionel's-Schools-TI"Us­
tees-Incompatible Offices, 

HELD: The offices of Qount~' COIll­
missioner and member of the Boa rd of 
'1'rustees of a County High S'ehool are 
ineOml)atible and cannot be held by the 
sa me person. 

February 4, 1!)3:1. 
You submitted to this office the ques­

tion of whether a member of the Boar(\ 
of Count~' Commissioners Cal} be ap­
l}ointed and qualified and act as fI 

member of the Board of Trustees of 
the County High School, in \iew of the 
fact that he sits as one of the trustees 
in the ma.king of the budget for the 
County High School und later sits as 
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a County Commissioner and a mem­
her of the hudget supervisors. 

'I'he question of whether a person 
can hold two offices at the same time 
depends UpOll whether the offices are 
incompatible. Offices arc held incom­
patible when one has the power of re­
mo,-al m'er the other and when one is 
in any way subordinate to the other. 
when one has powers of supen'ision 
m-er the other. or when the nature and 
(]uties of 1he two offices are such as to 
render it impropel' from considern1ions 
of public policy for one person to re­
tain hoth. State ex reI. Klick v. \Vitt­
mel', 50 l\[ont. 22, at 25. 

A g-Iance at the statutes will show 
thM the two offices of County Com­
missioner and memher of Hie Boa rd of 
Trustees of a County Hi;:-h School an' 
clearly incompatible under the a hoye 
rule. 

Section R of Chapter 148. Laws of 
IflRl, proyides that six of the mem­
hers of the County High School Board 
;,:hall he appointed hy the Boan] of. 
County Commissioners. The Connt~· 
Superintendent is the other member of 
the Board. 

Section 5 provides thM wheneyer a 
yacancy oecnrs in any Board of County 
High School TnlsteeS from an~' ('fluse 
",hate,'er the Secretan' of the Board 
shall immediately certify snch "aeancy 
to the Board of County Commissioners 
which "'ill fill such vacallc,' hv ap­
pointment for the remailHle'r of the 
term. 

Under section 8 a mpmht'r of the 
hoard of trnstees is entitled to mile­
age for necessary tra "el from his place 
of re:;;dence to the place where the 
high school is ~ocated and return. 

Under sectioll 2l of the sanw chap­
ter, prm'iding- for the a holishment of 
county high schools, the hoa I'(] of coun­
t~' eDlnmissioners are. upon the filing 
of the petition, required to direct the 
:mhmission of the question to the reg­
b,tere(1 voters of the county at a called 
l'lection for that purpose. They a I'e 
also required to cannu,s the vote under 
section 24 and pass a resolution ahol­
ishing- the high school where the elec­
tion carries. 

Under section Sfl it is made the duty 
of the county superintendent to submit 

to the board of county commissioner~ 
a budget which shall be equal to $flO.OO 
for each student whose attendance out­
side of his county has been authol;zed 
by her. This money is required to be 
put in a separate fund and accounts 
allowed and paid by the board of coun­
ty commissioners as in other claims 
against the county. 

Under section 90 the Board of Coun­
ty Commissioners are requil'ed to ap­
proye 01' reject budgets, presented h~' 
the various high schools of the county, 
including the county high school budg-­
et. 

It is therefore my opinion that the 
office of County Commissioner a nd the 
office of member of the Board of Trus­
-tees of a County High School arc in­
compatible and cannot be held by the 
sa me person. 

Opinion No. 62 

Contrads-County Coml1lissionel's­
County PI'inting. 

HELD: The power of the Boa nl of 
County Commissioners to make yalid 
cOll'traets may be exercisecl at any time 
during the term of the board when a 
prior contract for f;uch work has ex­
pil'ed 01' is ahout to expire, though thl' 
exercise of such power may savor of 
had faith or even of fraud. providing 
the meeting' of the boa rd a t which such 
power was exercised was legally called 
and held. 

Fehruary 4, 1933. 
Yon h'IlYe requested m~' opinion on 

the leg-aIH~' of the printing contract 
purportecl to lun'e heen let hy the board 
of county commissioners on Decemher 
2.'3. IflR2. You have furnished copies 
of the minutes of the board of county 
(;ommissioners of December 17, 1932, 
and Decemher 2.'3. 19:32. in which refer: 
t'nce is made to the pl;nting contl·act. 

The ]lower of the hoard of county 
commissioners to mil ke contmcts for 
count~' printing is hased upon suhdi­
,'ision 20 of section 4405, It. C. ~I. Ifl21, 
(as amended thereafter, the last 
amendment heing by chapter ]00, Laws 
of In31), and hy section 4482 R. C. ~I. 
In21, (as amended by Chapter ]0, Laws 
of l!)2D). 

In the case of Picket Pub!. Co. v. 
Board of County Commissioners, 30 
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